1
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
MetalMetal--Oxide Semiconductor Field Effect Transistor Oxide Semiconductor Field Effect Transistor
N-Channel MOS (NMOS) Transistor
P-Channel MOS (PMOS) Transistor
Complementary Metal-Oxide Semiconductor
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
CMOS InverterCMOS Inverter

the more popular (at the time) bipolar TTL family.
• 7400-series part naming : 74-FAM-nn…
Ø The ‘74’ prefix comes from the original numbering system
created by Texas Instruments.   Other company’s use other
numbering systems, but the 7400-series naming has become a
pseudo-standard. (5400-series are the same part, but with military
specifications).
Ø ‘FAM’ is an alphabetic family mnemonic. Only HC, HCT, VHC,
VHCT, AHC and AHCT will be discussed.
Ø ‘nn’ signifies the function of the gate.
23
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
HC and HCT FactsHC and HCT Facts
• HC = High-Speed CMOS
• HCT = High-Speed CMOS, TTL Compatible
• HC & HCT have high speed and better current sink/souce
capability than the 4000 family.
• The HC family was designed for use in CMOS only
systems.  Can operate with Vcc from 2 to 6 volts.
• The HCT family was designed to be used with TTL
devices.   Vcc is limited to 5 volts.
• Even when Vcc = 5V, HC devices are not quite compatible
with TTL devices because of HC were designed to
recognize CMOS input levels.
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
HC & HCT Transfer CharacteristicsHC & HCT Transfer Characteristics
These input level
differences are set in the
fabrication process by
make transistors with
different switching
threshold voltages.
24
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
VHC and VHCTVHC and VHCT
• VHC = Very High-Speed CMOS
• VHCT = Very High-Speed CMOS, TTL Compatible
• These families are about twice are fact as HC/HCT.
• Are backward compatible with predecessors (HC/HCT).
• VHC and VHCT differ from each other only in the input
voltages that they recognize; their output characteristics are
the same (like HC/HCT).
• HC/HCT and VHC/VHCT outputs have symmetrical
output drive capability.   They can sink and source equal
amounts of current.   Other families (ie FCT, TTL) have
asymmetrical output drive capability.
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
Speed and Power Characteristics of CMOSSpeed and Power Characteristics of CMOS
Table 3-5; Page 138
25
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
FCT and FCTFCT and FCT--TT
• FCT = Fast CMOS, TTL Compatible
• Able to meet or exceed the speed and drive capability of
standard TTL while reducing power consumption and
maintaining full TTL compatibility.
• The original FCT family produced a full 5V CMOS VOH.
This created enormous CV2f power dissipation and circuit
noise as the output switch from 0V to 5V in high speed
applications (+25 MHz)
• FCT-T = Fast CMOS, TTL Compatible w/ TTL VOH.
• The FCT-T maintained the high operating speed of the
FCT while reducing both power consumption and
switching noise.
R R l l I I l l TTComputer Engineering Technology G. H. Zion
Specifications for the 74FCT138T DeviceSpecifications for the 74FCT138T Device
Table 3-8; page 144